RESOLUTION 22-264

BOROUGH OF ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS COUNTY OF BERGEN

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT PURSUANT TO THE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES COMMISSION OF NEW JERSEY PROGRAM TO FIELDTURF USA INC. IN AN AMOUNT OF \$75,583.50 FOR COOLPLAY TOP DRESSING

WHEREAS, on December 29, 2022, the Borough Council adopted Resolution 22-259, which awarded the bid for Witte Field Park Project to Picerno-Giordano Construction, LLC, along with several contracts for through the ESCNJ program to FieldTurf, USA Inc. and MRC-Game Time, and authorizing payment to Colliers Engineering & Design for engineering services in connection with Witte Field; and

WHEREAS, resolution 22-259 did not contain an award for Coolplay top dressing for the turf field; and

WHEREAS, it was recommended to the Borough Council that Coolplay is an important addition to a turf field in order to keep the temperature from rising on the field to protect the health, safety, and wellbeing of the players, coaches, and parents who may be utilizing the field during the hottest months of the summer; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council agrees that Cooplay is a necessary safety addition to the proposed turf fields at Witte Field Park; and

WHEREAS, based upon the recommendation of the Borough Engineer, it is the intention of the Borough Council to award a contract to FieldTurf USA Inc. in an amount of \$75,583.50 for Coolplay Top Dressing through the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey Program;

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-10, the Borough of Englewood Cliffs is authorized to enter into an agreement with ESCNJ allowing for the use of its pricing for the provision of goods and services; and

WHEREAS, to the extent required, FieldTurf USA shall comply with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq., and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer will certify as to the sufficiency of funds for this award to be paid through the Capital budget, or in the alternative, through the operating budget,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Englewood Cliffs, as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated as if set forth at length.

- 2. The Borough Council hereby awards a contract to FieldTurf USA Inc., for Coolplay top dressing for Witte Field Improvement Project, in the quoted amount of \$75,583.50, consistent with the foregoing. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract in furtherance of same.
- 3. The provisions of this Resolution shall be severable. In the event that any portion of this Resolution is found to be invalid for any reason by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall be limited in its effect only to the portion of the Resolution actually adjudged invalid and shall not be deemed to affect the operation of any other portion thereof, which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council for the Borough of Englewood Cliffs, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, at a meeting held on the 29th day of December 2022.

Laura Borchers RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk

Council Members	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Di Gregorio				X		
Luciano				X		
Park			X			
Biegacz			X			
Kapsaskis		X	X			
Koutroubas	X		X			
Mayor (TIE)						